

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.24

Tuesday 20th June

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notices No. 36, 37 & 38

[145]

INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (Cap. 143)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(2) and paragraph 2(1) of the Second Schedule to the Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Act, I, HON, GORDON DARCY LILO, Acting Minister for Finance and Treasury, do hereby appoint -

HON. MARTIN MAGA

to be a member and Chairman of the Board of Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of CASPER LUIRAMO is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of June 2006

GORDON DARCY LILO Minister of Finance and Treasury [146]

LAND AND TITLES ACT

(Cap. 133)

APPOINTMENT TO THE GUADALCANAL CUSTOMARY LAND APPEAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on me by Section 255 (2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby with effect from this day for the period of three years appoint:-

ATANASIO OLI

to be President,

JOHN SEKETALA

to be Vice President,

HENDERSON VAE VAO RAPHAEL BUNI ONESIMOS REINUNU CHARLES MANAKAKO EREMEN LIMANIPIRU BASIL SAVANI STEPHEN BOSA and

The Principal Magistrate, Central or in the alternative any other Magistrate

to be members of the Guadalcanal Customary Land Appeal Court.

Dated at Honiara this twenty seventh day of April 2006

Sir Albert R. Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[147]

QUEEN'S BIRTHDAY HONOURS AND AWARDS 2006

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN has been graciously pleased to approve the following Honours and Awards.

THE MOST DISTINGUISHED ORDER OF SAINT MICHAEL AND SAINT GEORGE

To be a Companion (CMG)

HON FRANCIS BILLY HILLY

For long, dedicated and distinguished service in National and Provincial politics and Community Development

THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE (Civil Division)

To be a Commander (CBE)

REVEREND MINISTER AARON BEA

For long, dedicated and distinguished services to the United Church and Community Development

To be Officers (OBE)

JOHN SMITH PITABELAMA

For long, dedicated and distinguished service to the Royal Solomon Islands Police, Public Service and Sports

DR CECIL WILSON WAKETAKU

For long, dedicated and distinguished service to Health and Medical Services

To be Members (MBE)

FR. BENEDICT GARIMANE

For long and dedicated service to the Church and Community Development

DUDDLEY WATE

For long and dedicated service to Agriculture and Community Development

STEPHEN TONAFALEA

For long and dedicated service to Politics, Church and Community Development

REVEREND GEORGE AGAVA ZAMA

For long and dedicated service to Education, Church and Community Development.

Dated at Honiara this 17th day of June 2006

By Command,

DANIEL DAMILEA
Deputy Private Secretary to the Governor-General

[148]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ERIC GEORGE ONGOA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Eric George Ongoa to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 4th May 2006

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fourth day of May 2006.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[149]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: SOLEDAD B BILARO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Soledad B Bilaro** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 19th May 2006

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this nineteenth day of May 2006.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[150]

SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

APPOINTMENT OF NEW MEMBERS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1 (1) (c) and 3(3) of the Second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, I, TOSWELL KAUA, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint:

Hon. Isaac Inoke Tosika - Chairman
Dr. George Manimu - Member
David Sali - Member

to be members of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years from the date hereof.

The appointment of:

Matai Vave Clement Rojumana

Mrs. Clodetha Liliau

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty ninth day of May 2006

HON. TOSWELL KAUA Minister for Mines and Energy

[151]

SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

In exercise of the Powers conferred by Section 4(3) and Section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, l, **TOSWELL KAUA**, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint:

Hon. Francis Zama - Chairman
Hon. Bentley Samuel Ragosomani - Member
Jack Infiri - Member
Mr. Tamana Kativerata - Member

To be members of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of:

Hon. Mark Kemakeza Danny Bula John Adifaka

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty ninth day of May 2006

HONOURABLE TOSWELL KAUA Minister of Mines and Energy

[152]

THE BIRTHS MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the United Church of Solomon Islands as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:
 - (a) **REV. LEONARD PINEKE**
 - (b) **REV. EZEKIEL QARIQARI**

Dated at Honiara this twenty first day of March 2006

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[153]

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

(Cap. 63)

APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED OFFICERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, I, FRANCIS BILLY HILLY, Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment, do hereby appoint -

WALTER HUBERT BADDELEY EDWARD BAMU ELIJAH GUI GEOFFREY DAN HOU'UA OLIVER JINO JENNY NAMO TOM NANAU

PATRICIA P. SOQOILO MOSES WAIRIRIU

to be authorised officer for the purpose of this Act.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of June 2006

FRANCIS BILLY HILLY Minister of Commerce, Industries & Employment

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd